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The final hearing in this matter was conducted before 

J. Bruce Culpepper, Administrative Law Judge of the Division of 

Administrative Hearings, pursuant to sections 120.569 and 

120.57(1), Florida Statutes (2014),
1/
 on February 25, 2016, in 

Tallahassee, Florida. 
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether the Petitioner, Koleta Huntsinger, was subject to an 

unlawful employment practice by Respondent, Georgia Pacific, 
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based on her sex in violation of section 760.10, Florida 

Statutes. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On May 5, 2015, Petitioner filed a Complaint of 

Discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

(the “Commission”) alleging that Respondent, Georgia Pacific, 

violated section 760.10 by discriminating against her based on 

her sex. 

On September 15, 2015, the Commission notified Petitioner 

that it determined that reasonable cause did not exist to believe 

that Respondent had committed an unlawful employment practice. 

On October 20, 2015, Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief 

with the Commission alleging an unlawful employment practice in 

violation of the Florida Civil Rights Act.  The Commission 

transmitted the Petition to the Division of Administrative 

Hearings (“DOAH”) to conduct an administrative hearing. 

The final hearing was held on February 25, 2016.  At the 

final hearing, Petitioner testified on her own behalf.  

Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 through 9 were admitted into evidence.  

Respondent presented the testimony of Shirley Boulware, the Human 

Resources Manager for Respondent’s mill in Perry, Florida;  

Rob Bell, Respondent’s plant manager for the mill; Howard Drew, 

site manager for the mill; and Drucilla Sands, an employee at the 
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mill.  Respondent’s Exhibits 1 through 22 were admitted into 

evidence. 

A two-volume Transcript of the final hearing was filed on 

March 14, 2016.  At the close of the hearing, the parties were 

advised of the ten-day timeframe following DOAH’s receipt of the 

hearing transcript to file post-hearing submittals.  Respondent 

filed a proposed recommended order which was duly considered in 

preparing this Recommended Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  At all times relevant to this proceeding, Petitioner was 

an employee of Foley Cellulose, LLC, a subsidiary of Respondent 

Georgia-Pacific, LLC (collectively referred to as “Georgia 

Pacific”). 

2.  Petitioner was initially hired in January 2007 by 

Buckeye Florida Corporation (“Buckeye”) to work at a paper mill 

located in Perry, Florida.  Buckeye was subsequently acquired by 

Foley Cellulose, LLC, in August 2013.  Petitioner was fired on 

July 8, 2014. 

3.  Petitioner was hired as a Team Development Manager.  In 

October 2010, she was promoted to a safety manager role, a 

department manager level position.  Petitioner’s new position was 

an early promotion and faster than average.  In the fall of 2012, 

Petitioner was promoted to the mill’s Safety Manager.  Throughout 

her career at the mill, Petitioner received favorable evaluations 



4 

and earned several spot bonuses.  By all accounts, Petitioner was 

good at her job and had never been disciplined prior to the 

incident involved in this matter. 

4.  In March 2014, Georgia Pacific sent Petitioner, along 

with several mill co-workers, to attend a Health and Safety 

Conference in Atlanta, Georgia.  The conference ran from March 16 

through 20, 2014. 

5.  Several months later, in early June 2014, Petitioner 

began preparing her expense report for reimbursement of her 

travel costs for the Atlanta conference.  Petitioner included on 

her expense report a meal charge in the amount of $120.33.
2/
  The 

meal charge was a room service dinner Petitioner ordered on  

March 18, 2014, from the hotel at which she stayed for the 

conference.
3/
 

6.  Petitioner’s expense report for the conference took some 

effort to prepare.  The mill had implemented a new computerized 

process for submitting travel expenses and receipts.  Petitioner 

experienced some difficulties navigating the system. 

7.  Petitioner submitted her expense report to her direct 

supervisor, Rob Bell.  Mr. Bell was the plant manager for the 

mill.  As Petitioner’s direct supervisor, he was responsible for 

reviewing and approving Petitioner’s expense reports.  As she was 

preparing her expense report, Petitioner would “run back and 
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forth” to Mr. Bell’s office asking him to review her submission 

as she made changes to it on her computer. 

8.  After her initial entry, Mr. Bell questioned Petitioner 

about the $120.33 room service charge.  The cost appeared to him 

rather high for a meal for just one person.  Mr. Bell commented 

that her entry showed that only Petitioner partook of the room 

service meal.  Responding to Mr. Bell’s concerns, Petitioner 

represented that she had shared the meal with Drucilla Sands, a 

co-worker who also attended the conference.  Ms. Sands was a 

subordinate employee at the mill who reported directly to 

Petitioner. 

9.  Based on Mr. Bell’s concerns, Petitioner revised her 

expense report several times to reflect what she represented 

accurately described the dinner charge.  Petitioner added in the 

comments section of her expense report that, “Drucilla [S]ands 

and [Petitioner] Dinner in room discuss the conference and 

business at Foley.” 

10.  Petitioner submitted a finalized expense report, 

including the $120.33 dinner charge, for Mr. Bell’s approval on 

or about June 2, 2014.  Based on Petitioner’s representation that 

she had shared the meal with Ms. Sands, Mr. Bell approved 

Petitioner’s expense report including the room service charge 

from March 18, 2014.
4/
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11.  On June 20, 2014, Ms. Sands met with Mr. Bell regarding 

an unrelated matter.  During their meeting, Ms. Sands commented 

to Mr. Bell that she “did not eat that meal with [Petitioner] in 

her room.”  Ms. Sands then expounded that Petitioner told her 

that she was putting Ms. Sand’s name down on her expense report 

for the dinner because of the high cost of the meal.  Ms. Sands 

further explained to Mr. Bell that she informed Petitioner that 

she had joined Mr. Sunderland for dinner on the night of the meal 

expense.  Ms. Sands relayed that Petitioner commented to her, 

“well, that’s what I’m doing.” 

12.  Because of the seriousness of the issue, Mr. Bell 

determined that he needed to share what Ms. Sands had reported 

with the mill’s Human Resources section.  The following day,  

Mr. Bell wrote an account of his conversation with Ms. Sands. 

13.  Shirley Boulware was the Human Resources Manager at the 

mill.  Mr. Bell e-mailed Ms. Boulware on Saturday, June 21, 2014, 

regarding his concerns about Petitioner’s expense report for the 

conference.  Mr. Bell attached to his e-mail a written account of 

his meeting with Ms. Sands.  Mr. Bell’s “Notes from Conversation 

with Drucilla Sands” provided in pertinent part: 

[Ms. Sands] went on to say that during the 

recent Safety Event that she attended with 

[Petitioner] in ATL, [Petitioner] was hardly 

ever around . . . [Ms. Sands] then said to me 

that she did not eat the meal in 

[Petitioner’s] room.  On [Petitioner’s] 

expense report, she reported a meal one 
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evening in her room and told me she and  

[Ms. Sands] had eaten in with room service so 

they could do some more work together and 

that is how she coded it.  [Petitioner] said 

the meal being room service was partly why it 

was pricey.  I had not mentioned any of this 

to [Ms. Sands].
[5/]

 

 

14.  Ms. Boulware felt compelled to investigate the matter.  

She was very concerned to hear that Petitioner may have 

intentionally filed a false expense report and then attempted to 

involve a co-worker to cover up that false report. 

15.  Ms. Boulware interviewed Ms. Sands on June 23, 2014.  

Ms. Sands repeated her story that Petitioner told her that she 

was going to put Ms. Sands’ name on the expense report for the 

meal even though Ms. Sands had not dined with Petitioner.   

Ms. Sands relayed that she had, in fact, eaten dinner that 

evening with Mr. Sunderland, another mill manager.  Ms. Sands 

expressed that she did not eat a meal with Petitioner at any time 

during the conference. 

16.  Ms. Sands subsequently explained to Ms. Boulware that 

she understood that Petitioner, while filing her expense report, 

realized that the $120.33 dinner charge was excessive for one 

night’s meal.  Therefore, Petitioner conceived a plan to add  

Ms. Sands’ name on the expense report indicating that the two of 

them had shared the meal. 

17.  Ms. Boulware obtained a copy of Petitioner’s expense 

report for the Atlanta conference.  She observed that the expense 
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report reflected a meal charge of $120.33 on March 17, 2014.
6/
  

Ms. Boulware noted that Petitioner had added a comment on the 

expense report that she had shared that meal with Ms. Sands. 

18.  Ms. Boulware also obtained a copy of Mr. Sunderland’s 

expense report for the conference.  Consistent with Ms. Sands’ 

statement, Mr. Sunderland’s expense report reflected a meal 

charge in the amount of $166.47 on March 18, 2014, for “dinner 

employees attending S&H Conference.”  Ms. Boulware determined 

that Mr. Sunderland’s expense report established that Ms. Sands 

had dined with Mr. Sunderland on the evening of March 18, 2016, 

and not with Petitioner in her hotel room. 

19.  Ms. Boulware met with Petitioner on July 1, 2014, to 

discuss the dinner charge reflected on her expense report.  

Petitioner expressed to Ms. Boulware that she was “pretty sure” 

that Ms. Sands ate dinner with her in her hotel room on the 

evening in question, and that she and Ms. Sands split the meal. 

20.  Based on her investigation, Ms. Boulware believed that 

Petitioner’s comment she added to her expense report regarding 

the $120.33 meal charge was false.  Ms. Boulware also concluded 

that Petitioner implicitly, if not explicitly, encouraged a 

subordinate employee (Ms. Sands) to corroborate the falsehood.  

Therefore, Ms. Boulware determined that she should recommend that 

Petitioner’s employment be terminated. 
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21.  Ms. Boulware prepared a written recommendation for 

Howard Drew, the site manager for the mill.  Mr. Drew was the 

ultimate decision-maker regarding Petitioner’s employment at the 

mill.  Ms. Boulware’s recommendation set forth the company 

policies that she believed Petitioner violated, which included 

several provisions of the Employee Information Handbook and the 

Georgia Pacific Code of Conduct.  Ms. Boulware recommended that 

Petitioner’s employment be terminated.  Ms. Boulware believed 

that termination was appropriate because Petitioner, who held an 

important manager position, had lied about the situation and 

continued to lie throughout the investigation.  Ms. Boulware was 

also troubled that Petitioner had attempted to involve a 

subordinate employee in covering up her misrepresentation. 

22.  Mr. Drew reviewed and concurred with Ms. Boulware’s 

recommendation.  Mr. Drew testified that he decided to terminate 

Petitioner based on two reasons.  First, Petitioner’s false 

expense report led him to question her honesty.  Second, 

Petitioner’s attempt to involve a subordinate co-worker in her 

misrepresentation showed that she lacked the integrity he 

expected from a manager level employee.  At the final hearing, 

Mr. Drew testified that he believed that the mill managers must 

be ethical and trustworthy.  Petitioner’s actions showed that she 

lacked these characteristics, which is a “fatal flaw” in a 

manager. 
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23.  On July 9, 2014, Georgia-Pacific sent Petitioner a 

letter advising her of it decision to terminate her employment.  

The letter stated: 

We received information indicating that you 

falsified a reimbursement for expenses report 

when you included a Georgia-Pacific employee 

who was not present for the meal on the 

expense report.  We conducted an 

investigation, and the results of our 

investigation confirmed that you improperly 

submitted a request of reimbursement by 

providing false information.  Furthermore, 

you encouraged your direct report to give 

false or misleading information regarding an 

expensive dinner on or about March 16, 2014. 

You also did not provide truthful information 

during the investigation.  Your actions 

violate Georgia-Pacific policy and your 

employment has been terminated effective  

July 8, 2014. 

 

24.  Mr. Drew and Ms. Boulware testified that Petitioner’s 

gender had no bearing on their decision to terminate her.  

Rather, the decision was based solely on the fact that Petitioner 

had violated company policy in the course of completing her 

expense report. 

25.  At the final hearing, Petitioner testified that 

including Ms. Sands’ name on her expense report was an honest 

mistake.  She never intended to lie.  Consequently, Petitioner 

expressed that Georgia Pacific’s decision to fire her did not 

make sense.  Petitioner contended that if Georgia Pacific 

determined that her expense report contained an error, she should 

have been provided an opportunity to correct her mistake.  In 
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fact, at the time of her discharge, Petitioner had filed for 

approximately $1,300.00 in travel expenses to be reimbursed by 

Georgia Pacific.  Petitioner asserted that it did not make sense 

for her to falsify a $120.00 charge when she anticipated Georgia 

Pacific reimbursing her by a much larger amount. 

26.  Petitioner also alleged that Georgia Pacific allowed 

several other male employees to correct inconsistencies in their 

expense reports with little or no disciplinary action.
7/
  At the 

final hearing, however, Petitioner did not produce evidence 

corroborating this statement.  Conversely, Ms. Boulware and  

Mr. Drew both testified that they had no knowledge of any male 

employees at the mill who had been accused of misconduct similar 

to that which resulted in Petitioner’s termination. 

27.  Based on the evidence and testimony presented at the 

final hearing, Petitioner did not demonstrate by a preponderance 

of the evidence that Georgia Pacific discriminated against her 

based on her sex in violation of the Florida Civil Rights Act.  

Furthermore, the evidence does not establish that Georgia Pacific 

treated similarly-situated male employees differently from 

Petitioner. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

28.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this 

cause pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57(1). 
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29.  Petitioner claims that Georgia Pacific discriminated 

against her in violation of the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 

(“FCRA”).  The FCRA protects employees from gender discrimination 

in the workplace.  See §§ 760.10 and 760.11, Fla. Stat.   

Section 760.10 makes it unlawful for an employer to take adverse 

action against an individual because of the individual’s sex.  

Section 760.10 provides, in pertinent part: 

(1)  It is an unlawful employment practice 

for an employer: 

 

(a)  To discharge or to fail or refuse to 

hire any individual, or otherwise to 

discriminate against any individual with 

respect to compensation, terms, conditions, 

or privileges of employment, because of such 

individual's race, color, religion, sex, 

national origin, age, handicap, or marital 

status. 

 

30.  Section 760.11(7) permits a party who receives a no 

cause determination from the Commission to request an 

administrative hearing before DOAH.  Following a formal 

administrative hearing, “[i]f the administrative law judge finds 

that a violation of the [FCRA] has occurred, he or she shall 

issue an appropriate recommended order to the commission 

prohibiting the practice and recommending affirmative relief from 

the effects of the practice, including back pay.”  Id. 

31.  Petitioner carries the burden of proving by a 

preponderance of the evidence that Georgia Pacific committed the 
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unlawful employment practice.  See Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. 

J.W.C. Co., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). 

32.  The FCRA is patterned after Title VII of the Civil 

Rights Act of 1964, as amended.  Florida Courts have held that 

federal decisions construing Title VII are applicable when 

considering claims under the FCRA because the Florida Act was 

patterned after Title VII.  Harper v. Blockbuster Entm't Corp., 

139 F.3d 1385, 1387 (11th Cir. 1998); Valenzuela v. GlobeGround 

N. Am., LLC, 18 So. 3d 17, 21 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009); and Fla. State 

Univ. v. Sondel, 685 So. 2d 923, 925 n.1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996). 

33.  Employees may prove discrimination by direct, 

statistical, or circumstantial evidence.  Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d 

at 22.  Direct evidence is evidence that, if believed, would 

prove the existence of discriminatory intent behind the 

employment decision without any inference or presumption.  Denney 

v. City of Albany, 247 F.3d 1172, 1182 (11th Cir. 2001); 

Holifield v. Reno, 115 F.3d 1555, 1561 (11th Cir. 1997).  Courts 

have held that “‘only the most blatant remarks, whose intent 

could be nothing other than to discriminate . . .’ will 

constitute direct evidence of discrimination.”  Damon v. Fleming 

Supermarkets of Fla., Inc., 196 F.3d 1354, 1358-59 (11th Cir. 

1999)(citations omitted). 

34.  Petitioner presented no direct evidence of sex 

discrimination on the part of Georgia Pacific.  Similarly, the 
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record in this proceeding contains no statistical evidence of 

discrimination by Georgia Pacific in its personnel decisions 

affecting Petitioner. 

35.  In the absence of direct or statistical evidence of 

discriminatory intent, Petitioner must rely on circumstantial 

evidence of gender discrimination to prove her case.  For 

discrimination claims involving circumstantial evidence, Florida 

Courts follow the three-part, burden-shifting framework set forth 

in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 

1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973), and its progeny.  See also 

Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 21-22; and St. Louis v. Fla. Int'l 

Univ., 60 So. 3d 455, 458 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011). 

36.  Under the McDonnell Douglas framework, a petitioner 

bears the initial burden of establishing, by a preponderance of 

the evidence, a prima facie case of discrimination.  To establish 

a prima facie case, Petitioner must demonstrate that (1) she is a 

member of a protected class; (2) she was qualified for her 

position; (3) she was subjected to an adverse employment action; 

and (4) her employer treated similarly-situated employees outside 

of her protected class more favorably than she was treated.  See 

McDonnell Douglas, 411 U.S. at 802-04; Burke-Fowler v. Orange 

Cnty., 447 F.3d 1319, 1323 (11th Cir. 2006).  Demonstrating a 

prima facie case is not difficult, but rather only requires the 

“plaintiff to establish facts adequate to permit an inference of 
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discrimination.”  Holifield v. Reno, 115 F.3d 1555, 1562 (11th 

Cir. 1997). 

37.  If Petitioner establishes a prima facie case, she 

creates a presumption of discrimination.  At that point, the 

burden shifts to the employer to articulate a legitimate, non-

discriminatory reason for taking the adverse employment action.  

Valenzuela, supra, at 22.  The reason for the employer’s decision 

should be clear, reasonably specific, and worthy of credence.  

Dep’t of Corr. v. Chandler, 582 So. 2d 1183, 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1991).  The employer has the burden of production, not the burden 

of persuasion to demonstrate to the finder of fact that the 

decision was non-discriminatory.  See Wilson v. B/E Aerospace, 

Inc., 376 F.3d 1079, 1087 (11th Cir. 2004).  This burden of 

production is “exceedingly light.”  Holifield, 115 F.3d at 1564.  

The employer only needs to produce evidence of a reason for its 

decision.  It is not required to persuade the trier of fact that 

its decision was actually motivated by the reason given.  See  

St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (U.S. 1993). 

38.  If the employer meets its burden, the presumption of 

discrimination disappears.  The burden then shifts back to the 

employee to prove that the employer’s proffered reason was not 

the true reason but merely a “pretext” for discrimination.  See 

Combs v. Plantation Patterns, 106 F.3d 1519, 1538 (11th Cir. 

1997); Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 25.  In order to satisfy this 
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final step of the process, the employee must “show[] directly 

that a discriminatory reason more likely than not motivated the 

decision, or indirectly by showing that the proffered reason for 

the employment decision is not worthy of belief.”  Chandler, 582 

So. 2d at 1186 (citing Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine, 

450 U.S. 248, 252-256 (1981)).  The proffered explanation is 

unworthy of belief if the Petitioner demonstrates "such 

weaknesses, implausibilities, inconsistencies, incoherencies, or 

contradictions in the employer's proffered legitimate reasons for 

its action that a reasonable factfinder could find them unworthy 

of credence.”  Combs, 106 F.3d at 1538; see also Reeves v. 

Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133, 143, 120 S. Ct. 

2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000).  Petitioner must prove that the 

reasons articulated were false and that the discrimination was 

the real reason for the defendant's actions.  City of Miami v. 

Hervis, 65 So. 3d 1110, 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) (citing  

St. Mary's Honor Ctr., 509 U.S. at 515) ("[A] reason cannot be 

proved to be 'a pretext for discrimination' unless it is shown 

both that the reason was false, and that discrimination was the 

real reason."). 

39.  Despite the shifting burdens of proof, “the ultimate 

burden of persuading the trier of fact that the defendant 

intentionally discriminated against the plaintiff remains at all 
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times with the plaintiff.”  Burdine, 450 U.S. at 253, 101 S. Ct. 

at 1089, 67 L. Ed. 2d 207; Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 22. 

40.  Turning to the facts found in this matter, Petitioner 

has not sufficiently established a prima facie case of 

discrimination based on her sex.  Petitioner successfully 

demonstrated three of the four prongs required to prove her case, 

i.e., she is a member of a protected class (female), she was 

qualified to hold her position with Georgia Pacific, and she was 

subjected to an adverse employment action (discharged from her 

position).  Petitioner, however, failed to establish that Georgia 

Pacific treated similarly-situated male employees differently or 

less severely. 

41.  In determining whether employees are similarly situated 

for purposes of establishing a prima facie case, “it is necessary 

to consider whether the employees are involved in or accused of 

the same or similar conduct and are disciplined in different 

ways.”  Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 23.  “The standard for similar 

conduct is a fairly rigorous one.”  Rioux v. City of Atlanta, 520 

F.3d 1269, 1281 (11th Cir. 2008); Holifield, 115 F.3d at 1562.  

“When comparing similarly situated individuals to raise an 

inference of discriminatory motivation, these individuals must be 

similarly situated in all relevant respects.”  Jackson v. 

BellSouth Telecomm., 372 F.3d 1250, 1273 (l1th Cir. 2004).  The 

“quantity and quality of the comparator's misconduct [must] be 
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nearly identical to prevent courts from second-guessing 

employers’ reasonable decisions and confusing apples with 

oranges.”  Burke-Fowler, 447 F.3d at 1323 (citing Maniccia v. 

Brown, 171 F.3d 1364, 1368 (11th Cir. 1999)). 

42.  At the final hearing, Petitioner did not present or 

elicit evidence or testimony identifying a male employee in a 

similar position at Georgia Pacific who was not disciplined or 

disciplined less severely for filing a false expense report.  

Accordingly, no competent, substantial evidence in the record 

supports Petitioner’s allegation that she was treated differently 

than other similarly-situated employees because of her sex.  

Therefore, Petitioner failed to prove a prima facie case of 

discrimination by circumstantial evidence. 

43.  Even assuming that Petitioner did establish a prima 

facie case of sex discrimination, Georgia Pacific met its burden 

of articulating a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for its 

decision to discharge Petitioner.  Georgia Pacific provided 

credible testimony that it fired Petitioner based solely on its 

conclusion that she made an untruthful statement on an expense 

report and then attempted to involve a subordinate co-worker in 

her misrepresentation.  Georgia Pacific’s burden to refute 

Petitioner’s prima facie case is light.  Georgia Pacific met this 

burden by presenting ample evidence and testimony to support its 
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position that it discharged Petitioner based on legitimate,  

non-discriminatory reasons involving the false expense report. 

44.  Completing the McDonnell Douglas burden-shifting 

analysis (and again assuming that Petitioner made a prima facie 

showing of sex discrimination), Petitioner did not prove by a 

preponderance of the evidence that Georgia Pacific’s stated 

reasons for firing her were not its true reasons, but were merely 

a “pretext” for discrimination.  The record of this proceeding 

does not support a finding or a conclusion that Respondent’s 

proffered explanation for its decision was false or not worthy of 

credence.  Georgia Pacific received clear and direct evidence 

that Petitioner did not share the room service dinner on  

March 18, 2014, with Ms. Sands.  Based on that evidence, Georgia 

Pacific conducted a thorough investigation of the incident which 

included interviewing pertinent witnesses and obtaining relevant 

documents.  Following the investigation, the appropriate Georgia 

Pacific supervisor reasonably concluded that Petitioner had 

violated company policies.  These violations served as the basis 

for Georgia Pacific’s decision to terminate Petitioner’s 

employment.  Accordingly, the facts found in this matter do not 

support a finding that Georgia Pacific’s proffered reasons for 

discharging Petitioner were pretextual. 

45.  Petitioner challenges whether Georgia Pacific’s 

decision to fire her was appropriate or fair based on the 
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circumstances.  It should be noted, however, that in a proceeding 

under the FCRA, the court is “not in the business of adjudging 

whether employment decisions are prudent or fair.  Instead, [the 

court’s] sole concern is whether unlawful discriminatory animus 

motivates a challenged employment decision.”  Damon, 196 F.3d at 

1361.  Not everything that makes an employee unhappy is an 

actionable adverse action.  Davis v. Town of Lake Park, Fla., 245 

F.3d 1232, 1238 (11th Cir. 2001).  An employer may fire an 

employee “for a good reason, a bad reason, a reason based on 

erroneous facts, or for no reason at all, as long as its action 

is not for a discriminatory reason.”  Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall 

Commc’ns, 738 F.2d 1181, 1187 (11th Cir. 1984).  Moreover, it has 

been consistently held that in reviewing employers’ decisions, 

the court’s role is to prevent unlawful employment practices and 

“not to act as a super personnel department that second-guesses 

employers’ business judgments.”  Wilson v. B/E Aerospace, Inc., 

Supra, at 1092.  An employee cannot succeed by simply quarreling 

with the wisdom of the employer's reasons.  Chapman v. AI 

Transp., 229 F.3d 1012 (l1th Cir. 2000); see also Alexander v. 

Fulton Cnty., Ga., 207 F.3d 1303, 1341 (11th Cir. 2000) (“[I]t is 

not the court's role to second-guess the wisdom of an employer's 

decisions as long as the decisions are not racially motivated.”). 

46.  Accordingly, even if firing an employee over an 

inaccurate $120.00 travel reimbursement request “does not make 
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sense” as Petitioner alleges, this reason provides a sufficient 

basis for Georgia Pacific to discharge her as long as its action 

is not for a discriminatory reason.  As established by the 

evidence on record, Petitioner has not proven, by a preponderance 

of the evidence, that Georgia Pacific terminated her employment 

based on her sex. 

47.  The evidence on record does not support Petitioner’s 

claim that Georgia Pacific fired her because of her sex.  Rather, 

the greater weight of the evidence establishes that Petitioner 

was fired based on Georgia Pacific’s belief that Petitioner 

submitted a false travel voucher and then attempted to involve a 

subordinate co-worker in the misrepresentation.  Further, no 

credible evidence shows that the stated reason for the 

termination was a “pretext” for gender discrimination or that 

Georgia Pacific treated a similarly-situated male employee 

differently.  Because Petitioner failed to put forth sufficient 

evidence that Respondent had some discriminatory reason for its 

decision, her Petition must be dismissed. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations issue a final order finding that Respondent, Georgia 

Pacific, did not commit any unlawful employment practice as to 
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Petitioner, and dismiss her Petition for Relief from an Unlawful 

Employment Practice. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 11th day of April, 2016, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                                   

J. BRUCE CULPEPPER 

Administrative Law Judge 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

The DeSoto Building 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 11th day of April, 2016. 

 

 

ENDNOTES 

 
1/
  All statutory references are to Florida Statutes (2014), 

unless otherwise noted. 

 
2/
  The dinner expense consisted of three food items costing 

$71.00, as well as a delivery charge, service charge, and tax 

totaling $49.33 (not including tip). 

 
3/
  Although Petitioner inputted on her expense report that she 

had ordered the room service meal on March 17, 2014, the hotel 

room service receipt recorded that the expense was incurred on 

March 18, 2014. 

 
4/
  See n.2 above. 

 
5/
  Georgia Pacific, responding to concerns regarding whether  

Ms. Sands’ comments recorded by Mr. Bell were hearsay, explained 

that it tendered the out-of-court statements, not to prove the 

truth of their contents, but to help establish that Georgia 
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Pacific was motivated to discharge Petitioner for reasons other 

than her sex. 

 
6/
  See n.2 above.  The hotel receipt showed a room service charge 

for March 18, 2014. 

 
7/
  Petitioner identified three male employees in her Petition for 

Relief who she claimed Georgia Pacific treated differently.  

However, no additional information regarding these individuals 

was presented at the final hearing. 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 

15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 

to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 

will issue the Final Order in this case. 




